PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date:	October 18, 2022	[X] Consent [] Workshop	[] Regular [] Public Hearing	
Department:	Fire Rescue			

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: the County's acknowledgement and acceptance of the terms and conditions of the In-House Repair Center Authorization, from Scott Technologies, Inc. (3M Scott), for Palm Beach County Fire Rescue (PBCFR) to perform service and maintenance on Self Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) manufactured by 3M Scott and owned by PBCFR.

Summary: PBCFR currently owns, services and uses SCBAs manufactured by 3M Scott. Service and maintenance is performed by PBCFR employees certified by 3M Scott; acknowledging and accepting this Authorization will allow PBCFR employees to continue to be certified and purchase 3M Scott parts to comply with the service requirements of the SCBAs, without requiring the use of a third-party repair facility. **Countywide** (SB)

Background and Justification: PBCFR purchased the SCBA's in 2011, and the equipment is no longer under warranty. Service and maintenance by in-house certified technicians extend the life of the SCBAs, provide cost savings and allow for better control of the turnaround time for repairs.

Attachment: In-House Repair Center Authorization (2)			
		_	
Recommended by:	Assistant Fire Chief	9-20-22 Date	
Approved by:	2 x x x	9.20.2022	
	Eire Rescue Administrator	Date	
Approved by:	Assistant County Administrator	729/2027 Date	

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A.	Five Year Summary of F	iscal Impact:				
Cap Ope Exte	al Years ital Expenditures rating Costs ernal Revenues gram Income (County) ind Match (County)	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027
# AD	FISCAL IMPACT DDITIONAL FTE BITIONS (Cumulative)			_	_	
	em Included in Proposed E s this item include the use	•		_X No No _X		
Bud	get Account No.: Fund	Dep	t Ur	nit Re	v Source	
В.	Recommended Sources	of Funds/Sเ	ımmary of F	iscal Impact	:	
C.	*There is no fiscal impact Departmental Fiscal Rev	associated w	ith this item	(man	1	
		III. REVIE	W COMME	NTS		
A.	OFMB Fiscal and/or Colomb Grand (1)	22/22		As	pment and	9 30 2 = 2 = 2 = 2 = 2 = 2 = 2 = 2 = 2 = 2
B.	Legal Sufficiency Assistant County Attorn	9/30/22 ney				
C.	Other Department Revie	ew:				
	Department Director					

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.)

3M General Offices

3M Center

St. Paul, MN 55144-1000

651 733 1110



3M Scott Fire & Safety

4320 Goldmine Road Monroe, NC 28110 704 291 8300

August 3, 2022

PALM BEACH COUNTY FIRE RESCUE 405 PIKE RD WEST PALM BEACH, Florida 33411-3815 United States

Re: 3M Scott In-House Repair Center Authorization

Dear PALM BEACH COUNTY FIRE RESCUE:

The purpose of this letter is to document that Scott Technologies, Inc. (3M Scott Fire & Safety) (hereinafter "3M Scott") authorizes *PALM BEACH COUNTY FIRE RESCUE* (hereinafter the "IRC") to perform service and maintenance work on 3M Scott-manufactured equipment that is owned by the IRC, subject to the requirements and other terms detailed in this letter.

Requirements for service and maintenance authorization:

- The IRC is authorized to service only 3M Scott equipment owned by the IRC and is not authorized to perform work on 3M Scott equipment owned by other entities or organizations.
- Work must be performed only by the IRC's employees who have been trained by and hold current certification from 3M Scott applicable to the 3M Scott products being serviced.
- The IRC must perform the work at the IRC's location at 405 PIKE RD WEST PALM BEACH, Florida 33411-3815 United States.
- The IRC must comply with all procedures and requirements set forth in the 3M Scott Fire & Safety In-House Repair Center Handbook ("Handbook"), as may be modified from time to time by written notice from 3M Scott.
- The IRC must comply with the terms and conditions of any software license applicable to software required by the Handbook. Upon expiration of this Authorization, the IRC will immediately cease utilizing such software programs that are specific to 3M Scott products or were obtained from 3M Scott.
- At the request of 3M Scott and upon reasonable notice but not more than once annually, the IRC will allow a 3M Scott representative to inspect its service center location and service center records to confirm compliance with the Handbook.

The IRC is not entitled to reimbursement for labor on repairs that are covered under any warranty applicable to 3M Scott products. The IRC may at any time elect

3M - PBCFR IRC - PAGE 1 OF 3



to have repairs that are covered under warranty performed by a third party authorized by 3M Scott to perform such repairs. The IRC is entitled to parts for warranty repairs without charge in accordance with the terms of the applicable warranty and pursuant to the Warranty Service Procedures detailed in the Handbook.

By performing work pursuant to this authorization, the IRC acknowledges and agrees that 3M Scott, 3M Company and any of their affiliates, and the employees, agents, officers or directors of all such entities, are not responsible for the work performed by the IRC pursuant to this authorization or for any claim, loss or damage of any nature arising from the IRC's negligence in performing such work or the IRC's failure to meet the requirements described above, except to the extent attributable to the negligence of 3M Scott, 3M Company and any of their affiliates.

The authorization granted by this letter may be withdrawn upon thirty days' prior written notice to the IRC.

Very truly yours,

Thomas Riley

Director, Global Service and Repair

IRC Acknowledgment

The IRC acknowledges and agrees to the terms stated in this letter.

PALM BEACH COUNTY FIRE RESCUE

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

ATTEST:

JOSEPH ABRUZZO CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT & COMPTROLLER

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida

By: Deputy Clerk	By:Robert S. Weinroth, Mayor		
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS		
By:	By:		